
 
 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY MATERIALS AND ARTICLES INTENDED TO COME IN CONTACT WITH FOOD 

We hereby declare that: 

the item : ISOTHERMAL BOXES IN EPS WHITE 

 suitable to the packaging of the food: all type 

are complying with: 

 

all relevant laws, with particular reference to the following European Community law: 

• Regulation (EC) 1935/04 and subsequent updates and changes 

• Regulation (EC) 2023/2006 and subsequent updates and changes 

• Regulation (EC) 10/2011 and subsequent updates and changes 

 

and with the following Italian law:  

• Ministerial Decree 21/3/73 and subsequent updates and changes 

• Ministerial Decree 777/82 and subsequent updates and changes 

 

The plastic material is manufactured with the following materials and substances:  

• Expanded polystyrene (EPS) white 

We declare that: 

  the material does not contain substances subject to restrictions in the legislation cited and respects 
the limits of global migration 

■ 
the material contains substances subject to restrictions in the legislation cited and respects the limits 
of overall migration and specific restrictions: Zinc 

 in the following test conditions: 

Simulant type Time and temperature  

Simulant A (Ethanolo 10% v/v) 
10 day 20°C 

Simulant B (acetic acid 3% p/v) 
10 day 20°C 

Simulant D2* (vegetable oil) 
10 day 20°C 

*The analysis was carried out using oil substitute simulants under the appropriate time and temperature conditions, as to 
Reg(EU) 10/2011 

NIAS: in accordance with the new Regulation 1245/2020 on plastic materials, for which an investigation of genotoxic 
substances is required, a NIAS (Non-Intentionally Added Substances) screening study was carried out, through which 
no criticalities were highlighted. 

The overall migration limits, together with other specific limitations to whom can be submitted the monomers and / or the 
additives present in the material are adhered to in the above-mentioned conditions of use. This assertion is supported by 
analytical tests conducted in accordance with the Regulament (UE) 10/2011 and  DM 21/3/73, or according to 
calculations made by considering the content of substances subject to restrictions on migration. The calculations were 
made assuming that 1 kg of food come in contact with 6dm2 of packaging material 



 
 

 

◼ In the article there are flavorings and additives regulated by Regulation (EC)  1333/08 and by 
Regulation (EC) 1334/08 (“dual use”): 

 In the article there aren’t flavorings and additives regulated by Regulation (EC)  1333/08 and by 
Regulation (EC) 1334/08 (“dual use”): 

 

This statement is prepared according to the laws cited above and is destined to:  

 
VIKTOR TRAMPISCH GMBH 
PETRITSCHGASSE 2 
01210 WIEN - AUSTRIA 
 

Specification of the intended use limitations: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The company declares the technological suitability of the product to its intended purpose. 

The industrial or commercial user of the article indicated in this declaration does not exclude the verification of its 
compliance with the applicable regulations in force as well as the technological suitability for the purpose for which it is 
intended. 

This declaration is valid from the date listed below and must be replaced in the presence of substantial changes in the 
production of material capable of changing the essential requirements for compliance or when the legislative references 
cited are modified and updated to require a new verification for compliance. 

DECLARATION NUMBER: 38/23 

Sinalunga (SI), 01/03/2023 

 

Compiled by 

Function : Assicurazione Qualità       E-mail: qualita@imballaggialimentari.it   

Rev. 2 del 19/11/2021 

        

 

The manufactured product can be used, together with the food, at any freezing and 
chilling condition 

Sì ◼ No  

The artifact can be used, together with the food, in the traditional oven Sì  No ■ 

The product can be used, together with the food in the microwave  Sì  No ■  


